

No. 02-954

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICE OF INDEPENDENT COUNSEL, PETITIONER,

v.

ALLAN J. FAVISH, RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SILHA CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF
MEDIA ETHICS AND LAW
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT ALLAN J. FAVISH**

JANE E. KIRTLEY
Counsel of Record
SILHA CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF
MEDIA ETHICS AND LAW
School of Journalism and
Mass Communication
University of Minnesota
111 Murphy Hall
206 Church Street, SE
Minneapolis, MN 55455
(612) 625-9038

AUGUST 21, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Summary of argument	1
Argument:	
I. “Survivor privacy” does not exist under the statutory language of the Freedom of Information Act.	3
A. Exemption 7(C) extends only to individuals who are mentioned in government records.	4
1. The plain language of the statute makes clear that “privacy” is limited to those individuals mentioned in the records in question.	5
2. Petitioner’s interpretation of “personal” privacy is contrary to the meaning compelled by statutory interpretation.	6
B. The FOIA Exemptions must be construed narrowly to exclude “survivor privacy” interests.	9
1. The statute’s fundamental presumption of disclosure compels a narrow interpretation of exemptions.	9
2. Petitioner has not provided evidence of Congressional intent to expand privacy interests beyond those of individuals specifically mentioned in government records.	10
II. The case law cited in support of “survivor privacy” is inapposite or flawed, and should not be regarded as binding precedent in the instant case.	12
A. Cases where the personal privacy interest belongs to individuals named or depicted in the records sought are inapposite.	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued:	Page
B. The court in <i>Katz</i> recognized a proprietary interest, not a “survivor privacy” interest, in protecting autopsy photos from disclosure.	14
C. <i>New York Times v. NASA</i> illustrates why Congressional, not judicial, action is required to create a “survivor privacy” interest under FOIA.	15
D. Surviving family members who are not named or depicted in the records sought do not have a personal privacy interest under FOIA.	16
III. Legislatures have the power to amend open-records statutes to exempt material from disclosure if they determine that public policy so requires, but it is not the role of the courts to do so.	17
IV. Recognizing “survivor privacy” under FOIA would create precedent for further expansion of statutory exemptions that would frustrate the fundamental purpose of the statute.	19
A. “Survivor privacy” easily could evolve into a generalized “family privacy” interest.	20
B. The recognition of “survivor privacy” would greatly increase the government’s burden under FOIA and could lead to unjustified withholding of records that should be disclosed.	22
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Accuracy in Media v. Nat'l Park Serv.</i> , 194 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 1999), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1111 (2000)	3-4, 16, 20
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	4
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	5, 7
<i>Campbell v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Campbell v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 193 F. Supp.2d 29 (D.D.C. 2001)	22
<i>Campus Communications, Inc. v. Earnhardt</i> , 821 So. 2d 388 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 848 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 2003) (table no. SC02-1635).	18
<i>Cordell v. Detective Publ'ns</i> , 419 F.2d 989 (6th Cir. 1969)	8-9
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 200 S.E.2d 127 (Ga. 1973), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	8-9
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	10
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	10, 11, 19
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for</i> <i>Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	6
<i>Dep't of Navy v. FLRA</i> , 840 F.2d 1131 (3d Cir. 1988)	12

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991)	12, 13
<i>Dep't of State v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982)	5
<i>Diamond v. FBI</i> , 532 F. Supp. 216 (S.D.N.Y. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 707 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 465 U.S. 1004 (1984)	16-17, 20, 22
<i>Earnhardt v. Volusia County Office of Med. Exam'r</i> , 2001 WL 992068 (Fla. Cir. Ct. 2001)	18
<i>Estate of Conner v. Ambrose</i> , 990 F. Supp. 606 (N.D.Ind. 1997)	9
<i>Favish v. Office of Indep. Counsel</i> , 217 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heller v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 1088 (D.D.C. 1987)	5
<i>Helmer v. Middaugh</i> , 191 F. Supp.2d 283 (N.D.N.Y. 2002)	9
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989)	10
<i>Katz v. Nat'l Archives & Records Admin.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 476 (D.D.C. 1994), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 68 F.3d 1438 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	12, 14-15
<i>Kyle v. United States</i> , 1987 WL 13874 (W.D.N.Y.)	17
<i>Lesar v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 636 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marzen v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 825 F.2d 1148 (7th Cir. 1987)	12, 14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	7
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Retired Fed. Employees v. Horner</i> , 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 494 U.S. 1078 (1990)	6
<i>New York Times v. NASA</i> , 920 F.2d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	12-13, 15-16
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	21
<i>Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	20
<i>Outlaw v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 815 F. Supp. 505 (D.D.C. 1993)	23
<i>Platt v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 99 U.S. 48 (1879)	7
<i>Powell v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1508 (N.D.Cal. 1984)	5
<i>Rabbitt v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 383 F. Supp. 1065 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)	17
<i>Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 831 F.2d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962)	10
<i>SEC v. Joiner</i> , 320 U.S. 344 (1943)	10
<i>Seastrunk v. Burns</i> , 772 F.2d 143 (5th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Scheidler v. Nat'l Org. for Women</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	7
<i>Schrecker v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 217 F. Supp.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Swickard v. Wayne County Med. Exam'r</i> , 475 N.W.2d 304 (Mich. 1991)	8

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	7
<i>United States v. Amalgamated Life Ins. Co.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 676 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	9
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	5
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	19
<i>Williams v. City of Minneola</i> , 575 So. 2d 683 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991)	18
Statutes, bills, and regulations:	
Freedom of Information Act	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	24
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)	4
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A-D)	5
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C)	<i>passim</i>
44 U.S.C. § 397 (1964)	15
Pub. L. No. 102-526, 106 Stat. 3443 (1992)	15
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 406.135 (West 2002)	18
Ind. Code Ann. § 5-14-3-4(a)(11) (2003)	19
H.B. 77, 2002 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Ky. 2002)	19
2002 S.C. Acts 350	19
A.B. 604, 2001-2002 Assembly (Wis. 2002)	19
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 16-4-203(d)(i) (1977)	19
Miscellaneous:	
120 Cong. Rec. 17,033-34 (1974)	4, 10
132 Cong. Rec. S16,496 (1986)	4
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	7, 8
S. Rep. No. 813 (1965)	10
S. Rep. No. 221 (1983)	23
<i>Webster's New World Dictionary</i> 1008, 1071 (3d coll. ed. 1988)	6
